
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
  
MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Manku, Carter, Gahir, 

Khawar, Mann, Naveed and Satti) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MADELEINE MORGAN 
 
07736 629 349 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive  
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Planning Committee Terms of Reference -  To 

Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

3 - 4 - 

 
4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24th April 

2023 
 

5 - 8 - 

 
5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

 
9 - 10 - 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  

6.   P/19443/009 - 30-32 Wexham Road, Slough, 
SL1 1UA 
 

11 - 42 Slough 
Central 

 Delegate to the Planning Manager for refusal 
 

  
 

7.   P/20153/000 - 46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 
1EL 
 

43 - 94 Herschel 
Park 

 Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 
 

  
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

8.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

95 - 106  
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 26th July 2023 
 

  

 
 

Press and Public 
 

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as 
[...]
not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th April, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Akbar, Dar, Gahir, Mann and Mohammad 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Muvvala and S. Parmar 

 
 

PART I 
 

78. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

79. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

80. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st February 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

81. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

82. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed they had 
received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
  
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
  
Application P/01223/047 – Langley Grammar School – a representative of the 
applicant addressed the Committee. 
  
Application P/01223/047 – Langley Grammar School – Councillor Brooker, as 
a Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Planning Manager and 
the Amendment Sheet circulated to Members prior to the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 
  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Planning Committee - 25.04.23 

 

 
83. P/01223/047 - Langley Grammar School, Reddington Drive, Slough, 

Slough, SL3 7QS  
 
Application 
  
Construction of 14no flats with associated landscaping and parking following 
the demolition of former caretakers dwelling and garage. 
  
Decision 
  
Delegated to the Planning Manager for: 
  

A)   Approval subject to:- 
  

1. the satisfactory competition of a legal agreement to secure  
  

a)    £3,000 financial contribution towards a Traffic Regulation Order 
for additional parking restrictions on Reddington Drive and 
restrictions/signage for the proposed loading bay on Reddington 
Drive; 

b)    An area of wildflower meadow for net gains in biodiversity to be 
retained in consultation with our legal team.  
         

2. Agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the 
applicant/agent; finalising conditions, including an assessment of noise 
impact of the roller shutter door; and any other minor changes.  

  
B)   Refuse the application if the completion of the above had not been 

satisfactorily completed by 25th October 2023 unless a longer period 
was agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the Planning 
Committee.  

  
  
  
 

84. P/20054/001 - Bay 9-13 (building 1) Banbury Avenue, Slough Trading 
Estate, Slough, SL1 4LH  
 
Application 
  
Construction of a Data Centre with
[...]
ning Appeal Decisions  
 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the committee. 
  
Resolved – That details on planning appeals be noted. 
 

86. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of members’ attendance for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

Chair 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee - 25.04.23 

 

 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm) 
 

Page 8



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 
Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 
GOSE Government Office for the South East 
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 
TPO Tree Preservation Order 
LPA Local Planning Authority 
  
  
  

 OLD USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 
A2 Financial & Professional Services 
A3 Restaurants & Cafes 
A4 Drinking Establishments 
A5 Hot Food Takeaways 
B1 (a) Offices 
B1 (b) Research & Development 
B1 (c ) Light Industrial 
B2 General Industrial 
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 
C1 Hotel, Guest House 
C2 Residential Institutions 
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  
C3 Dwellinghouse 
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
D1 Non Residential Institutions 
D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
DR Daniel Ray 
ADJ Alistair de Jeux 
PS Paul Stimpson 
NR Neetal Rajput 
HA Howard Albertini 
JG James Guthrie 
SB Sharon Belcher 
IK Ismat Kausar 
CM Christian Morrone 
AH Alex Harrison 
NB Neil Button 
MS Michael Scott 
SS Shivesh Seedhar 
NJ Nyra John 
KP Komal Patel 
WD William Docherty Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

23-Jan-2023 
 
Michael Scott 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/19443/009 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
Wexham Construction Ltd. 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
24 April 2023 
[EoT 09 June 2023] 

 
Agent: 

 
GA&A Design, Suite 1, First Floor, Aquasulis, 10-14 Bath Road, Slough, 
SL1 3SA 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
30-32, Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site at 30-
32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA to create 27 new residential units 
(11no. 1 beds, 14no. 2 beds and 2no. 3 beds) with associated parking 
and landscaping. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Group Manager for Refusal 
 

 

 
  

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
P/19443/009 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from all consultees and residents; as well as 
all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the 
application be refused f
[...]
 is a significant arterial route separating the 
residential areas to the north from the application site, as such, the 
character and layout of that area affords little material consideration of 
these proposals. 

  
3.7 Access for proposed development site would be taken from Wexham 

Road in a similar but redesigned position to that serving no.30. 
  
3.8 For completeness, it should be noted: the site adjoins the boundary of 

the designated Slough Town Centre; does not lie in a conservation area 
and there are no heritage assets nearby; and it does lie in a Flood Zone. 
As the site is located in Flood Zone 1, the proposals do not require a 
Flood Risk Assessment. 

  
  
4.0 Relevant Site History 
  
4.1 The most relevant planning history for the site is presented below: 

 
P/19443/000 Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment 

of the site at 30-32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA to 
create 18 new residential units with associated parking 
and landscaping – APPROVED 06/01/2022. 

 
P/19443/001  Submission of details pursuant to condition 5 

(Construction Environmental Management Plan) of 
planning permission P/19443/000 dated 06/01/2022. 
Condition complied with - 07/10/2022  

 
P/19443/002  Submission of details pursuant to condition 6 (tree 

protection measures) of planning permission 
P/19443/000 dated 06/01/2022.  

                       Condition complied with - 22/09/2022 
 
P/19443/003  Non material amendment to application P/19443/000 

dated 06/01/2022 involving the reconfiguration of internal 
layouts of flats, cycle storage and plant room areas. 
Approved 22/08/2022 

 
P/19443/004  Submission of details pursuant to condition 9 (new 

surface treatments), 10 (landscaping) and 11 (boundary 
treatment) of planning permission P/19443/000 dated 
06/01/2022 

                       Approved 01/11/2022 

Page 14



 
P/19443/005 – Unregistered  application for Demolition of the existing 

buildings  at (30-32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA) 
and, redevelopment of the site to construct 18 no.  new 
residential units with associated parking and 
landscaping. 

 
P/19443/006  Submission of details pursuant to condition 3 (New 

finishes to building works) of planning permission 
P/19443/000 dated 06/01/2022 

                       Condition complied with - 23/01/2023 
 
P/19443/007   Submission of details pursuant to condition 4 (Drainage 

(SuDS)) of planning permission P/19443/000 dated 
06/01/2022 Condition complied with - 23/01/2023 

 
P/19443/008   Submission of details pursuant to condition 7 (Sound 

attenuation and ventilation) of planning permission 
P/19443/000 dated 06/01/2022 Condition complied with - 
23/02/2023 

  
  
5.0 Neighbour Notification 
  
5.1 In accordance with Article 15 of The Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure, Listed Buildings and 
Environmental Impact Assessment) (England) (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 two site notices were displayed – each 
on lampposts in the immediate vicinity of the site’s location on Wellington 
Street and Wexham Road respectively on 08/02/2023. The application 
was advertised as a major application in the 17/02/2023 edition of The 
Slough Express. 

  
  
6.0 Consultations 
  
6.1 Local Highway Authority 

 
Introduction 

 
This document provides Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) final 
consultation response regarding Highways and Transport for 
application P/19443/009 at 30 – 32 Wexham Road. A Transport 
Statement (TS) has been produced by Patrick Parsons, dated January 
2023.  
 
 

Page 15



Vehicular Access 
 
SBC Highways and Transport have no objection to the proposed 
access arrangements for the site.  
 
SBC Highways and Transport require the applicant to enter into a 
Section 278 agreement with Slough Borough Council to provide a 
speed table to reduce vehicle speeds on Wexham Road and a ‘build 
out’ to ensure appropriate setback for visibility. This is due to the 
proximity of the site access to the A4 
[...]
229 v1.0; 
Dated 09/01/2023; Recd On 23/01/2023 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

15-Feb-2023 
 
Alex Harrison 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/20153/000 
 

 
Applicant: 

 
Chris Connaught House 
(Slough) Limited (CHSL) and 
Oxford House (Slough) 
Limited (OHSL) 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
17 May 2023 

 
Agent: 

 
Chris Brown, Rolfe Judd Planning Rolfe Judd Planning, Old Church 
Court, Claylands Road, Oval, London, SW8 1NZ 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
46-56, High Street, Slough, SL1 1EL 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition and construction of an 8-storey mixed-use development 
comprising flexible retail (class E) and residential (Class C3) use 
with associated communal terraces, cycle parking, accessible car 
parking and waste storage 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager to approve 
 

 
  

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for: 
 
A. Approval subject to: 
 

(i) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
affordable housing, and infrastructure contributions, a viability 
review mechanism and highway works, including clarification and 
conclusion of adoption discussions relating to the unadopted part 
of Burlington Avenue.  

(ii) The satisfactory acceptance of Natural England over habitat 
impacts and mitigation. 

(iii) Finalising conditions and any other minor changes; OR 
 
B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 1 January 2024 unless a longer period is 
agreed by the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 

  
1.2 The proposals comprise a major planning application; therefore t
[...]
AC 
boundary. The authority must decide whether a particular proposal, alone 
or in combination with other plans or projects, would be likely to have a 
significant effect on the SAC.  
 
In March 2020 Buckinghamshire Council (formally Chiltern and South 
Bucks Councils) produced the now adopted Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Burnham Beeches. 
The SPD requires net dwellings within 5.6km of Burnham Beeches to make 
financial contributions towards the Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring strategy (SAMM). Development in accordance with the Adopted 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy SPD would not be likely to have a 
significant effect on the SAC because they will provide, or make an 
appropriate contribution to, acceptable avoidance and mitigation measures. 
The planning authority can grant planning permission to such 
developments in accordance with the Regulations.  
 
A mitigation strategy or equivalent will be required for Slough to avoid 
adverse impacts at the SAC. We advise the strategy should build upon the 
plans for creation and enhancement of habitats and facilities at Upton Court 
Park, providing an alternative open space of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) quality that will draw visitors reducing the recreational 
impact upon the Beeches.  

Page 60



 
However, development proposals which are not in accordance with the 
above would be likely to have a significant effect on the SAC, either alone 
or in combination with other plans and projects. In accordance with 
Regulation 61, before granting planning permission for such a proposal, the 
planning authority must undertake an appropriate assessment of the 
implications of the development on the SAC, in light of the site’s 
conservation objectives. The conservation objectives are to maintain and, 
where not in favourable condition, to restore, the Atlantic acidophilous 
beech forest habitat.  
 
Consequently, it is Natural England’s view t
[...]
une 

2023 

P/02350/004 7, Autumn Close, Slough, SL1 5DH 
 
Construction of 2no 4 bedroom dwellings with link 
detached garages; formation of a new access and 
construction of parking area with hard and soft 
landscaping. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
16th June 

2023 

 

Page 96



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 97



 
Page 98



 
Page 99



 

 

Page 100



 
Page 101



 

 

Page 102



 
Page 103



 
Page 104



 
Page 105



 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Planning Committee Terms of Reference -  To Note
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24th April 2023
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/19443/009 - 30-32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA
	7 P/20153/000 - 46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EL
	8 Planning Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th June, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Manku (Vice-Chair), Gahir, Khawar and 
Mann 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Tomar, Ahmed, Steadmond, Mohindra 

and Dhillon   
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Carter, Naveed and Satti 

 
 

PART I 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

2. Planning Committee Terms of Reference -  To Note  
 
The Planning Committee Terms of Reference were noted. The Democratic 
Services Officer indicated column one of the Terms of Reference should have 
included ‘8 Members of the Authority’. The Chair also requested that the 
reference to ‘Lead Member for Neighbourhoods and Renewal’ be updated to 
the ‘Lead Member for Leisure, Community Cohesion, Regulation, 
Enforcement and Planning’. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 24th April 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

6. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed they had 
received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications.  
  
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered as follows: 
  



 
Planning Committee - 28.06.23 

 

Application P/19443/009 – 30-32 Wexham Road – Councillor Tomar (Slough 
Central ward) and Councillor Ahmed (Wexham Court ward) addressed the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the Planning Manager and 
the Amendment Sheet circulated to Members prior to the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 
 

7. P/19443/009 - 30-32 Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA  
 
  
Application 
  
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site at 30- 32 
Wexham Road, Slough, SL1 1UA to create 27 new residential units (11no. 1 
beds, 14no. 2 beds and 2no. 3 beds) with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
  
Decision 
  
  
Deferred for a site visit to further understand the potential impact of the 
development on the character and appearance of the area and neighbouring 
amenity. 
  
  
Councillor Mann requested advice from officers on the procedure for speaking 
at a Planning Committee.  Following advice being given, the Chair concluded 
that a non-ward councillor could make representations to the committee and 
speakers were not limited to one speech.  Councillor Mann requested that the 
minutes reflect that in her opinion the officer advice was not being followed.   
  
 

8. P/20153/000 - 46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EL  
 
The application was deferred until the committee meeting in July to enable a 
review into the proposed Section 106 infrastructure contributions in respect of 
affordable housing provision, as noted in the Amendment Sheet. 
 

9. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the committee.  
  
Resolved – That details on planning appeals be noted. 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee - 28.06.23 

 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting - 26th July 2023  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 26th July 2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.43 pm) 
 


